PRELIMINARY VOTERS LIST

7.4.1 The Ratification Committee will:

7.4

- a) prepare a preliminary list of eligible voters, being a list of every individual who is:
 - i) Tłegóhłį Got'ine, as defined in 1.1.1; and
 - ii) at least eighteen (18) years of age before or on the final day of the ratification vote:
- b) set the date by which appeals under 7.4.2 must be made, which date is to be no earlier than forty-five (45) days after the mailing of the preliminary voters list: and
- c) no later than 130 days before the final day of the ratification vote:
 - i) mail the preliminary voters list, a copy of this Part, and notice of the date fixed for any appeal under 7.4.2 to all individuals on that list at the address on record with The Tlegohli Got'ine Government Incorporated; and
 - ii) publish a notice in Tłegóhłı, the City of Yellowknife, and any other location it considers appropriate, indicating where to obtain information regarding an appeal under in 7.4.2.
- 7.4.2 An appeal may be made in writing to the Ratification Committee, no later than the date set under 7.4.1 b), by an individual whose name is:
 - not on the preliminary voters list to have that individual's name included in the official voters list on the basis of eligibility; or
 - b) on the preliminary voters list to delete the name of that individual or of another individual from the official voters list on the basis of ineligibility.
- 7.4.3 If an appeal is made to make a change to the preliminary voters list the Ratification Committee will obtain the most current enrolment information for the Sahtu community of Norman Wells from the Sahtu Enrolment Board established under chapter 4 of the SDMCLCA to obtain.
- 7.4.4 With respect to an appeal under 7.4.2, the Ratification Committee will:
 - a) hear the appeal in the manner it considers appropriate;

FINAL SELF-GOVERNMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE TŁEGÓHŁJ GOT'JNE,

- b) make its decision on the basis of evidence it considers credible and trustworthy; and
- c) before publishing the official voters list under 7.5.1 c), give its written decision to the appellant and, in the case of an appeal under 7.4.2 b), to the individual alleged to be ineligible.
- 7.4.5. Before the publication of the official voters list, the Ratification Committee will correct any errors in the preliminary voters list, other than those that can be raised under 7.4.2, if those errors are brought to its attention within the period set out in 7.4.1 b).
- 7.4.6 A decision of the Ratification Committee under 7.4.4 and 7.4.5 is final.

7.5 OFFICIAL VOTERS LIST

- 7.5.1 The Ratification Committee will:
 - a) revise the preliminary voters list in accordance with the rules referred to in 7.3.1 b);
 - give the revised preliminary voters list, including the full names of the individuals eligible to vote and their addresses on record with The Tlegohli Got'ine Government Incorporated, as the official voters list, to the Chief Ratification Officer; and
 - c) publish a list of only the names of the individuals on the official voters list by:
 - i) having that list of names posted at the office of The Tlegohli Got'ine Government Incorporated,
 - ii) mailing a copy of that list of names to all individuals on the official voters list; and
 - iii) any other means as determined appropriate by the Ratification Committee.

7.6 INFORMATION CAMPAIGN

- 7.6.1 The Ratification Committee will:
 - a) be responsible for providing eligible voters with a reasonable opportunity to review the substance and details of this FSGA; and